Peak day 10 8 7
   Cumulative incidence rate, % 99% 99% 99%
   Outbreak duration 45 42 41

92

The fraction of the population ultimately infected was not sensitive to the number

of individuals initially infected (Table 6.3).  The outbreak of the infection decreased

from 48 days to 43 days, and the day of maximum prevalence decreased from day 12

to day 7, as the number of initial infecteds increased from 1 to 30.

An increase in the average of number contacts between a susceptible and infecteds

from 13 to 20 per day increased the cumulative incidence rate from 85% to 88% of the

population (Table 6.3).  This increase was accompanied by a decrease in outbreak

duration from 48 days to 43.  A decrease in the average number of contacts from 13 to

10 per day reduced the cumulative incidence rate from 85% to 82%, and increased the

outbreak duration from 48 days to 54.

Table 6.3. Sensitivity analyses exploring the impact of changing selected parameter
values on the model results with 20% population wearing high filtration surgical masks

Peak day
Cumulative
incidence rate, %

Outbreak
duration (days)

No. initial infected case
 1 symptomatic case (base case) 12 85% 48
 10 symptomatic cases 9 85% 45
 20 symptomatic cases 8 85% 44
 30 symptomatic cases 7 85% 43
Contact rate between a
susceptible and an infected

 13 contacts/day (base case) 12 85% 48
 +25% from base case 9 87% 44
 +50% from base case 8 88% 43
 -25% from base case 16 82% 54

93

6.5 Discussion

Simulations revealed that a 20% compliance rate for people wearing RPDs showed

some utility in reducing the spread of infection if the highest protection-factor devices

(e.g. PF > 7) were deployed, but overall did have a big impact on the spread of infection

due to the influenza virus.  At a 50% compliance rate, however, the effect of the

influenza outbreak was significantly reduced (prevalence cut by at least half) by all

barriers except the low-filtration adult surgical mask.  At 80% compliance, an influenza

outbreak is essentially prevented by all of the RPDs except the low-filtration surgical